Additional Education Fees % 3 Feasibility report

Income Tax Rate % 33 Feasibility report
① the Annual Operation Investment take into consideration of Anaphase Support Fund of Reservoir in the first

ten years of the project operation period;
②
 the Annual Operation Investment without Anaphase Support Fund of Reservoir since the beginning of

eleventh year of the project operation period.

The IRR with and without CERs refer to as follow:

Table 6   Comparative table of the financial indicators with or without CERs income

Parameter unit Benchmark
IRR Without CERs With CERs

IRR % 10 7.73 12.43

According to the benchmark analysis, IRR was only 7.73% for the project, which were obviously
below the benchmark of 10%. The project was not financially attractive. It was found that the
financial situation is obviously improved under the situations with CERs income.

2. Sensitivity analysis

In order to check the stability and credibility of the results obtained above, the financial sensitivity
analysis is shown in table 7:

 PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   Page 12

Table 7   Sensitivity Analysis (IRR)

Variation rate（%）

parameter
+10% +5% -5% -10%

Total investment 6.87 7.28 8.21 8.72

Sale income 8.84 8.29 7.15 6.56

Management costs 7.37 7.55 7.9 8.08

Within the reasonable variation scope of the total investment, sale income and management costs, all
IRRs are below the benchmark, so the project isn’t financially attractive.

Financing barrier
According to Xieshui Small Rundle Hydropower Project Feasibility Research Report, the IRR of the
project was 7.73%, and the economic indexes were weak. The analysis of the financing barrier as
follows:
The Shimen Tiande Hydropower Exploitation Co.Ltd. registered in Shimen County, Changde City,
Hunan Province. The company invested and constructed the Tianfu Hydropower Project, which failed